15%

Misc.

Intra Americas

Intra EMEA

Intra APAC

Trans-Atlantic
(both ways)

Trans-Pacific
(both ways)

Asia-Europe
(both ways)

DSV geographical exposure (2024)

Global market 2024

Source: Container Trade StatisticsSource: Seabury

Air freight Sea freight

Trade lane exposure vs. market (volume) – prior to Schenker

51

33%

Capital structure and capital allocation

52

Financial gearing

target

Net interest-bearing debt below 2.0x EBITDA before

special items.

Free cash flow

priorities

1. Repayment of debt (if above target gearing

ratio).

2. Value-adding investments in the form of

acquisitions or development of the existing

business.

3. Allocation to shareholders via share buyback

and dividend.

Dividend policy Dividend per share for 2024: DKK 7.00 per share

(2023: DKK 7.00).

DSV aims to ensure an annual dividend pay-out

ratio of approximately 10-15% of net profit.

Pro-forma gearing

ratio at completion

of Schenker

transaction

At completion of the Schenker transaction, the pro-

forma gearing ratio is expected to be around 3.0x.

The ambition remains to meet the targeted financial

gearing ratio again latest by H1 2027.

Management commentary

588 920 1,320 1,424 1,533 1,683

5,031

17,841

20,313

13,997

3,347

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Dividend Share buyback

P&L details - Group
Group (DKKm) FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 FY 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024 Q4 2024 FY 2024 Q1 2025

Revenue 115,932 182,306 235,665 40,954 37,727 35,576 36,528 150,785 38,340 41,157 44,095 43,514 167,106 41,680

Direct costs 87,398 144,691 183,516 29,563 26,396 24,927 26,081 106,967 28,075 30,316 33,015 32,726 124,132 30,689

Gross profit 28,534 37,615 52,149 11,391 11,331 10,649 10,447 43,818 10,265 10,841 11,080 10,788 42,974 10,991

Other external costs 3,291 4,173 5,559 1,340 1,235 1,113 1,150 4,838 1,143 1,143 1,196 1,170 4,652 1,216

Staff costs 11,684 13,025 16,315 4,110 4,074 3,812 3,987 15,983 4,090 4,189 4,034 4,178 16,491 4,402

EBITDA before special items 13,559 20,417 30,275 5,941 6,022 5,724 5,310 22,997 5,032 5,509 5,850 5,440 21,831 5,373

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 2,990 3,144 3,783 962 988 1,007 1,024 3,981 1,068 1,081 1,092 1,139 4,380 1,163

Amortisation and depreciation of owned assets 1,049 1,050 1,288 307 329 321 336 1,293 323 329 338 365 1,355 350

EBIT before special items 9,520 16,223 25,204 4,672 4,705 4,396 3,950 17,723 3,641 4,099 4,420 3,936 16,096 3,860

Special Items, net costs 2,164 478 1,117 - - - - - - - 124 729 853 -

Financial income 254 206 606 90 169 25 189 473 28 34 67 521 650 664

Financial expenses - lease liabilities 434 495 727 195 205 223 228 851 252 278 293 329 1,152 329

Financial expenses 1,549 552 745 241 136 431 47 855 260 277 289 492 1,318 471

Profit before tax 5,627 14,904 23,221 4,326 4,533 3,767 3,864 16,490 3,157 3,578 3,781 2,907 13,423 3,724

Tax on profit for the period 1,369 3,650 5,550 1,039 1,158 959 927 4,083 764 866 936 682 3,248 912

Profit for the period 4,258 11,254 17,671 3,287 3,375 2,808 2,937 12,407 2,393 2,712 2,845 2,225 10,175 2,812

Gross margin (%) 24.6 20.6 22.1 27.8 30.0 29.9 28.6 29.1 26.8 26.3 25.1 24.8 25.7 26.4

Operating margin (%) 8.2 8.9 10.7 11.4 12.5 12.4 10.8 11.8 9.5 10.0 10.0 9.0 9.6 9.3

Conversion ratio (%) 33.4 43.1 48.3 41.0 41.5 41.3 37.8 40.4 35.5 37.8 39.9 36.5 37.5 35.1

Tax percentage 24.3 24.5 23.9 24.0 25.5 25.5 24.0 24.8 24.2 24.2 24.8 23.5 24.2 24.5

Blue-collar costs (included in direct costs) 5,274 6,280 7,647 1,886 1,892 1,890 2,001 7,669 1,957 2,010 2,027 2,205 8,199 2,098

Number of full-time employees (end of period) 56,621 77,958 76,283 74,613 74,178 75,188 73,577 73,577 73,879 73,881 74,026 73,338 73,338 73,402
53

P&L details – Air & Sea
Air & Sea (DKKm) FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 FY 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024 Q4 2024 FY 2024 Q1 2025

Divisional revenue 73,689 131,901 174,431 26,213 22,993 21,912 21,854 92,972 22,716 24,616 28,416 28,748 104,496 26,108

Direct costs 56,780 108,132 139,807 19,186 16,239 15,702 15,875 67,002 16,953 18,544 21,958 22,320 79,775 19,735

Gross profit 16,909 23,769 34,624 7,027 6,754 6,210 5,979 25,970 5,763 6,072 6,458 6,428 24,721 6,373

Other external costs 2,870 3,366 4,244 1,023 883 762 906 3,574 908 890 956 978 3,732 1,009

Staff costs 6,048 6,598 8,471 2,093 2,005 1,873 1,906 7,877 1,943 1,994 1,957 2,051 7,945 2,117

EBITDA before special items 7,991 13,805 21,909 3,911 3,866 3,575 3,167 14,519 2,912 3,188 3,545 3,399 13,044 3,247

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 679 708 902 214 216 222 207 859 218 217 216 226 877 232

Amortisation and depreciation of owned assets 286 329 349 71 76 72 78 297 67 73 69
70 279

66

EBIT before special items 7,026 12,768 20,658 3,626 3,574 3,281 2,882 13,363 2,627 2,898 3,260 3,103 11,888 2,949

Gross margin (%) 22.9 18.0 19.8 26.8 29.4 28.3 27.4 27.9 25.4 24.7 22.7 22.4 23.7 24.4

Operating margin (%) 9.5 9.7 11.8 13.8 15.5 15.0 13.2 14.4 11.6 11.8 11.5 10.8 11.4 11.3

Conversion ratio (%) 41.6 53.7 59.7 51.6 52.9 52.8 48.2 51.5 45.6 47.7 50.5 48.3 48.1 46.3

Number of full-time employees (end of period) 18,008 24,675 23,032 22,270 21,695 21,569 21,385 21,385 21,242 21,170 21,133 21,103 21,103 21,352

Air & Sea split and volume

Air

Revenue (DKKm) 44,756 70,846 90,591 14,265 12,166 11,691 12,482 50,604 12,167 13,365 14,052 15,583 55,167 13,626

Gross profit (DKKm) 10,275 13,051 18,603 3,727 3,574 3,089 3,030 13,420 2,895 2,953 3,012 3,098 11,958 3,066

Airfreight (volume, tonnes) 1,272,405 1,510,833 1,557,972 327,712 316,456 324,436 337,223 1,305,827 335,213 349,076 351,910 362,199 1,398,398 334,089

GP/ton (DKK) 8,075 8,638 11,941 11,373 11,294 9,521 8,985 10,277 8,636 8,459 8,559 8,553 8,551 9,177

Sea

Revenue (DKKm) 28,933 61,055 83,840 11,948 10,827 10,221 9,372 42,368 10,549 11,251 14,364 13,165 49,329 12,482

Gross profit (DKKm) 6,634 10,718 16,021 3,300 3,180 3,121 2,949 12,550 2,868 3,119 3,446 3,330 12,763 3,307

Sea freight (volume, TEUs) 2,204,902 2,493,951 2,665,147 588,207 641,924 653,817 635,347 2,519,295 636,544 666,310 704,253 678,902 2,686,009 652,623

GP/TEU (DKK) 3,009 4,298 6,011 5,610 4,954 4,774 4,642 4,982 4,506 4,681 4,893 4,905 4,752 5,067
54

P&L details – Road and Solutions
Road (DKKm) FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 FY 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024 Q4 2024 FY 2024 Q1 2025

Divisional revenue 30,395 35,416 41,507 10,094 9,650 9,036 9,375 38,155 10,425 10,561 9,967 9,554 40,507 10,164

Direct costs 24,257 28,321 33,596 8,118 7,627 7,112 7,438 30,295 8,461 8,500 8,033 7,803 32,797 8,208

Gross profit 6,138 7,095 7,911 1,976 2,023 1,924 1,937 7,860 1,964 2,061 1,934 1,751 7,710 1,956

Other external costs 1,021 1,122 1,425 363 367 354 344 1,428 324 319 307 257 1,207 312

Staff costs 2,799 3,149 3,543 902 918 838 916 3,574 937 963 881 919 3,700 975

EBITDA before special items 2,318 2,824 2,943 711 738 732 677 2,858 703 779 746 575 2,803 669

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 828 858 785 185 179 178 179 721 178 190 187 218 773 220

Amortisation and depreciation of owned assets 100 109 118 31 34 32 31 128 35 40 45 46 166 41

EBIT before special items 1,390 1,857 2,040 495 525 522 467 2,009 490 549 514 311 1,864 408

Gross margin (%) 20.2 20.0 19.1 19.6 21.0 21.3 20.7 20.6 18.8 19.5 19.4 18.3 19.0 19.2

Operating margin (%) 4.6 5.2 4.9 4.9 5.4 5.8 5.0 5.3 4.7 5.2 5.2 3.3 4.6 4.0

Conversion ratio (%) 22.6 26.2 25.8 25.1 26.0 27.1 24.1 25.6 24.9 26.6 26.6 17.8 24.2 20.9

Number of full-time employees (end of period) 14,003 16,888 16,701 16,291 16,234 16,642 16,235 16,718 16,718 16,608 16,538 16,437 16,437 16,563

Solutions (DKKm) FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 FY 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024 Q4 2024 FY 2024 Q1 2025

Divisional revenue 14,608 18,734 24,409 5,625 5,898 5,538 6,079 23,140 5,989 6,916 6,619 6,100 25,624 6,325

Direct costs 9,239 12,081 15,091 3,340 3,525 3,157 3,608 13,630 3,588 4,340 4,032 3,608 15,568 3,747

Gross profit 5,369 6,653 9,318 2,285 2,373 2,381 2,471 9,510 2,401 2,576 2,587 2,492 10,056 2,578

Other external costs 1,089 1,338 1,759 453 420 453 456 1,782 437 448 682   442 1,794 514

Staff costs 1,449 1,664 2,254 588 613 599 618 2,418 650 658 148   669 2,631 726

EBITDA before special items 2,831 3,651 5,305 1,244 1,340 1,329 1,397 5,310 1,314 1,470 1,466 1,381 5,631 1,338

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 1,422 1,546 2,067 557 585 600 632 2,374 665 668 682 688 2,703 704

Amortisation and depreciation of owned assets 248 330 537 139 142 145 155 581 149 141 148 162 600 164

EBIT before special items 1,161 1,775 2,701 548 613 584 610 2,355 500 661 636 531 2,328 470

Gross margin (%) 36.8 35.5 38.2 40.6 40.2 43.0 40.6 41.1 40.1 37.2 39.1 40.9 39.2 40.8

Operating margin (%) 7.9 9.5 11.1 9.7 10.4 10.5 10.0 10.2 8.3 9.6 9.6 8.7 9.1 7.4

Conversion ratio (%) 21.6 26.7 29.0 24.0 25.8 24.5 24.7 24.8 20.8 25.7 24.6 21.3 23.2 18.2

Number of full-time employees (end of period) 21,478 31,866 32,077 31,511 31,736 32,506 31,427 31,427 31,395 31,614 31,874 31,291 31,291 30,984
55

Balance sheet (DKKm)

56

Assets 31.03.2025 31.03.2024 Variance 31.12.2024 Equity and liabilities 31.03.2025 31.03.2024 Variance 31.12.2024

Intangibles assets 76,645 77,188 (543) 77,877 DSV shareholders’ share of equity 114,146 68,629 45,517 114,182

Right-of-use assets 18,301 16,698 1,603 18,713 Non-controlling interests 325 285 40 321